

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

---

19-3124

---

ALLEN J. COOPER,

Appellant

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Appellee

NICHOLAS L. PHINNEY  
166 Valley Street  
Bldg. 6M, Suite 103  
Providence, RI 02909  
401-378-0733 (Telephone)  
401-633-7781 (Facsimile)

Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 2

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT**..... 6

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 7

**ARGUMENT**..... 8

**I. The Board failed to explain why all of the evidence did not demonstrate the Veteran is entitled to a higher rating for his dysthymia and TDIU. ... 8**

**II. The Veteran should receive an examination during the winter, when his psychiatric symptoms would be expected to be at their worst. .... 19**

**CONCLUSION** ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ardison v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet.App. 405 (1994).....	20, 21
<i>Barr v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 303 (2007).....	20
<i>Beasley v. Shinseki</i> , 709 F.3d 1154 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Butts v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet.App. 532 (1993) .....	7
<i>Charles v. Principi</i> , 16 Vet.App. 370 (2002).....	20
<i>Duenas v. Principi</i> , 18 Vet.App. 512 (2004).....	20, 22
<i>Faust v. West</i> , 13 Vet.App. 342 (2000) .....	18
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 49 (1990) .....	7, 8, 18
<i>Gutierrez v. Principi</i> , 19 Vet.App. 1 (2004).....	8
<i>Lennox v. Principi</i> , 353 F.3d 941 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Majeed v. Principi</i> , 16 Vet.App. 421, 431 (2002).....	8
<i>Mauerhan v. Principi</i> , 16 Vet.App. 436 (2002) .....	9
<i>Mittleider v. West</i> , 11 Vet.App. 181 (1998) .....	13, 14
<i>Pederson v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet.App. 276 (2015).....	18
<i>Schafrath v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 589, 593 (1991) .....	8
<i>Sharp v. Shulkin</i> , 29 Vet.App. 26 (2017).....	21
<i>Thurber v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet.App. 119 (1993).....	18
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364, 395 (1948).....	7
<i>Vazquez-Claudio v. Shinseki</i> , 713 F.3d 112 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	9

<i>Voerth v. West</i> , 13 Vet.App. 117 (1999) .....	21
--	----

**Statutes**

38 U.S.C. § 5103A .....	19
38 U.S.C. § 7104 .....	8
38 U.S.C. § 7261 .....	7

**Other Authorities**

<i>Dictionary of Occupational Titles</i> (“DOT”), available at <a href="http://www.occupationalinfo.com/appendxc_1.html">http://www.occupationalinfo.com/appendxc_1.html</a> (last visited Oct. 17, 2019) .....	17, 18
--	--------

**Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 3.159 (2018) .....	20
38 C.F.R. § 4.2 (2018) .....	20
38 C.F.R. § 4.16 (2018) .....	15, 16
38 C.F.R. § 4.130 (2018) .....	8
38 C.F.R. § 19.9 (2018) .....	18, 20

**Record Before the Agency (“R”) Citations**

R-2-20 (March 2019 Board Decision).....	<i>passim</i>
R-729-35 (May 2017 Rating Decision).....	6
R-879-85 (September 2016 VA Examination).....	<i>passim</i>
R-911-12 (July 2016 VA Form 9 Appeal).....	5, 11, 12, 15
R-915-52 (June 2016 SOC).....	5
R-1136-37 (October 2013 VA Treatment).....	5, 11, 15

R-1340-42 (July 2013 VA Treatment).....	5, 11
R-1345-47 (July 2013 VA Treatment).....	5, 11
R-1384-88 (July 2013 VA Treatment).....	5, 11
R-1403-10 (March 2011 SSA Function Report) .....	<i>passim</i>
R-1815-22 (March 2011 SSA Function Report) .....	<i>passim</i>
R-1828-31 (April 2011 SSA Disability Evaluation).....	2, 9
R-1911-16 (September 2013 Rating Decision) .....	5
R-1932-33 (June 2013 NOD).....	4, 10, 12, 15
R-1936-37 (June 2013 NOD).....	4, 10, 12, 15
R-1954-63 (May 2013 Rating Decision).....	4
R-2008-23 (February 2013 Rating Decision) .....	4
R-2044-62 (January 2013 VA Examination) .....	3, 4, 17, 19
R-2064-70 (January 2013 VA Examination) .....	4
R-2189-90 (March 2012 VA 21-8940 Application).....	3
R-2201-03 (March 2012 Statement) .....	3
R-2205-09 (March 2012 Statement) .....	3
R-2235-37 (October 2010 Claim).....	2
R-2337-44 (January 2011 SSA Continuing Disability Review Report) .....	2, 9, 12, 15
R-2550-52, 2558-63 (April 1999 Rating Decision).....	2, 16
R-2553 (VA Form 21-8947).....	2
